

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

No. 07-  
07-418 SEP 24 2007

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

VASILE VALY ROSCA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LARRY A. HAMMOND

*Counsel of Record*

MARK P. HUMMELS

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

The Phoenix Plaza

2929 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85012

(602) 640-9000

---

210935

---



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Question Presented .....   | i           |
| Table of Contents .....  | ii          |
| Table of Appendices .....  | iv          |
| Table of Cited Authorities .....   | v           |
| Opinions Below .....   | 1           |
| Statement of Jurisdiction .....  | 2           |
| Constitutional Provisions Involved .....   | 2           |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 2           |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition .....  | 5           |
| I.    The Ninth Circuit’s “Slight Connection” Rule<br>is a Reincarnation of the Traditional “Slight<br>Evidence” Rule That Has Been Widely<br>Repudiated Because it Unconstitutionally<br>Reduces the Government’s Burden of Proof.<br>..... | 6           |
| II.   The Circuit Courts of Appeal Are Split as to<br>Application of the “Slight Evidence” Rule<br>and its Evolution Into the “Slight<br>Connection” Test. ....  | 9           |

*Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| III. The Ninth Circuit “Slight Connection” Test<br>Fails to Comport With the Due Process<br>Requirement of Proof Beyond a Reasonable<br>Doubt of Every Element of a Criminal<br>Conviction. ....   | 12          |
| IV. This Case Illustrates Why the “Slight<br>Connection” Test Should Be Abolished In All<br>Circuits, Because the Ninth Circuit in this<br>Case Used the Standard to Uphold a<br>Conspiracy Conviction in the Absence of<br>Evidence Showing Knowing Participation.<br>..... | 14          |
| Conclusion .....   | 16          |

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Appendix A — Memorandum Opinion Of The United<br>States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit<br>Filed April 5, 2007 .....                   | 1a          |
| Appendix B — Order Of The United States Court<br>Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit Denying<br>Petition For Rehearing Filed June 26, 2007 ..... | 7a          |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|   | Page     |
|---|----------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |          |
| <i>Daily v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1960) .....        | 14       |
| <i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60, 62 S. Ct. 457 (1942) ..... | 8, 9     |
| <i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 7 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1925) .....        | 12       |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781 (1979) .....    | 13       |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 610 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1980) .....     | 12       |
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005) .....      | 10-11    |
| <i>United States v. Braggs</i> , 23 F.3d 1047 (6th Cir. 1994) .....       | 9        |
| <i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 403 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) .....        | 10, 11   |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 912 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1990) .....       | 4, 8, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996) .....        | 9        |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 564 F.2d 348 (9th Cir. 1977) .....              | 7           |
| <i>United States v. Durrive</i> , 902 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1990) .....          | 10          |
| <i>United States v. Evans</i> , 970 F.2d 663 (10th Cir. 1992) .....            | 12          |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 443 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2006) .....            | 11          |
| <i>United States v. Malatesta</i> , 590 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1979) .....        | 8, 10       |
| <i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 747 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1984) .....               | 9           |
| <i>United States v. Martinez de Ortiz</i> , 883 F.2d 515 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... | 13          |
| <i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 615 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1980) .....          | 11          |
| <i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000) .....         | 9           |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970) .....               | 12, 13      |

| <i>Cited Authorities</i>  | <i>Page</i>     |
|---|-----------------|
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 371 .....   | 3               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....  | 2               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....   | 2               |
| <b>Law Review Articles</b>  |                 |
| Brent E. Newton, <i>The Antiquated “Slight Evidence Rule” In Federal Conspiracy Cases</i> , 1 J. App. Prac. & Process 49 (1999) ..... | 6               |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |                 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V .....  | i, 2, 5, 12, 15 |
